

No. 17-1577

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT BREUDER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KATHARINE HAMILTON, DEANNE MAZZOCHI, FRANK NAPOLITANO,
AND CHARLES BERNSTEIN,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Eastern Division
Case No. 1:15-cv-09323
The Honorable Andrea R. Wood

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, KATHARINE HAMILTON,
DEANNE MAZZOCHI, FRANK NAPOLITANO, AND CHARLES BERNSTEIN**

Oral argument requested

Andrew C. Porter
DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH, LLP
191 North Wacker Drive,
Suite 3700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 569-1364

*Attorney for Defendants-
Appellants Charles
Bernstein and Frank
Napolitano*

Frank J. Favia, Jr.
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

*Attorney for Defendant-
Appellant Katharine
Hamilton*

Jody A. Boquist
LITTLER MENDELSON,
P.C.
321 North Clark Street,
Suite 1000
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 372-5520

*Attorney for Defendant-
Appellant Deanne
Mazzochi*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The District Court Erred in Failing to Dismiss Breuder’s Deprivation of Property Claim Against the Trustees on the Basis of Qualified Immunity | 3 |
| 1. The Legality of Beyond-Term Contracts was not Clearly Established in Fall 2015..... | 3 |
| 2. The Legality of Breuder’s Super-Quorum and Supermajority Provisions was not Clearly Established in Fall 2015 | 7 |
| 3. The Legality of Provisions Concerning the Open Meetings Act was not Clearly Established in Fall 2015 | 8 |
| II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Dismiss Breuder’s Procedural Due Process Claim Against the Trustees on the Basis of Qualified Immunity | 9 |
| 1. The Defendants did not Waive Appellate Review of this Claim | 9 |
| 2. The Law was not Clearly Established in Fall 2015 that the Statements at Issue were Defamatory | 11 |
| III. The District Court Erred in Failing to Dismiss Breuder’s Defamation Claim Against the Trustees..... | 16 |
| IV. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider The Trustees’ Entire Appeal | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7) | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 10 |
| <i>Bailey v. Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 175 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) | 18 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 10 |
| <i>Birdo v. Gomez</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 709 (N.D. Ill. 2016) | 7 |
| <i>Brokaw v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) | 7 |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 44 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Cannizzo v. Berwyn Twp. 708 Cmty. Mental Health Bd.</i> , 318 Ill. App. 3d 478 (1st Dist. 2000) | 3 |
| <i>Crull v. Sunderman</i> , 384 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Davis v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 63 Ill. App. 3d 495 (4th Dist. 1978)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000) | 4, 13 |
| <i>Deputy v. City of Seymour</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ind. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Elbert v. Bd. of Educ. of Lanark Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> , 630 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1980) | 14 |
| <i>Fox v. Hayes</i> , 600 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2010) | 11 |

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 15

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 13, 16, 17

Grassini v. DuPage Twp.,
279 Ill. App. 3d 614 (3d Dist. 1996) 3

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 1, 7

Hopewell v. Vitullo,
299 Ill. App. 3d 513 (1st Dist. 1998) 10, 13, 17

Hostrop v. Bd. of Jr. Coll. Dist. No. 515,
523 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1975) 3, 6

Jacobs v. City of Chi.,
215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000) 4

Kerger v. Bd. of Trs.,
295 Ill. App. 3d 272 (2d Dist. 1997) 5, 6

Knafel v. Chicago Sun-Times, Inc.,
413 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2005) 18

Levenstein v. Salafsky,
164 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1998) 1, 13, 21

Madison v. Frazier,
539 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008) 18

McMath v. City of Gary, Ind.,
976 F.2d 1026 (7th Cir. 1992) 12

Millikin v. Edgar Cty.,
142 Ill. 528 (1897) 3

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 13, 14, 16

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976) 14

Penman v. Bd. of Trs. of Ill. E. Cmty. Colls.,
94 Ill. App. 3d 139 (5th Dist. 1981) 4, 5, 6

Pippen v. NBC Universal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013) 16

Purvis v. Oest,
614 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2010) 5, 7

Rabin v. Flynn,
725 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2013) 7, 9

Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010) 20

Steinmetz v. Bd. of Trs. of Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 529,
68 Ill. App. 3d 83 (5th Dist. 1978)..... 4, 5, 6

Strasburger v. Bd. of Educ., Hardin Cty. Comm. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 1,
143 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 1998) 10

Trombetta v. Bd. of Educ., Proviso Twp. High Sch. Dist. No. 209,
No. 02-C-5895, 2003 WL 1193337 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2003) 3

Walters v. Village of Colfax,
466 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (C.D. Ill. 2006)..... 3

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999) 4, 13

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2, 17, 18
